

State Vs. Mohd. Ahmed

CNR No.: DLCT01-000256-2014

SC No. 27336/2016

FIR No. 148/2010

PS : Burari

09.08.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Asif Ahmed Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for the
accused.
The accused has not been produced from judicial
custody.

The accused has not been produced from judicial
custody.

In view of Letter No. F.1/SCJ-1/AS(UT)/2024/8153,
dated 02.08.2024, received from Jail Superintendent, Central Jail
No.1, Tihar, New Delhi, it has been brought to the notice of this
court that the inmates would not be produced from judicial
custody from 09.08.2024 to 16.08.2024, in view of non-
availability of the DAP Force/Escorting Staff, due to
Independence Day celebration.

DW Ms. Mehroonisa is present. However, she is
discharged unexamined for the aforesaid reason.

In the interest of justice, list for defence evidence on
30.08.2024.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to
produce the accused, namely, Mohd. Ahmed, *physically*, before
this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.08.2024